Exhibit 99.1

LINN ENERGY ANNOUNCES FOURTH QUARTER AND
YEAR-END 2009 RESULTS AND 2010 OUTLOOK

Houston, Texas, February 25, 2010 – LINN Energy, LLC (NASDAQ: LINE) announced today financial and operating results from continuing operations for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2009, and its outlook for 2010.

The Company reported the following significant achievements in 2009:

·	Total unitholder return of more than 100 percent;

·	Replacement of 112 percent of production through the drillbit and workover activities at a finding and development cost of $1.59 per Mcfe (excluding price-related revisions);

·	Increase in proved reserves of 3 percent to 1,712 Bcfe from 1,660 Bcfe in 2008;

·	Increase in average daily production of 3 percent to 218 MMcfe/d from 212 MMcfe/d in 2008;

·	Increase in adjusted EBITDA of 10 percent to $566 million from $514 million in 2008;

·	Distribution coverage ratio of 1.14x;

·	Balance sheet with year-end borrowing capacity of $559 million, including available cash;

·	Current oil, NGL and natural gas production hedged approximately 100 percent on an equivalent basis for 2010 and 2011, and 65 percent of current oil production for 2012 and 2013; and

·	Adjusted net income of $0.41 per unit for the fourth quarter 2009 and $1.73 per unit for 2009.

“LINN Energy overcame the challenging economic environment of 2009 to achieve exceptional results,” said Mark Ellis, President and Chief Executive Officer.  “Through the drillbit and workover activities, we added 89 Bcfe of proved reserves – replacing 112 percent of our production at a very attractive cost of $1.59 per Mcfe.  We also delivered a return to our unitholders of more than 100 percent, grew production, generated a record level of adjusted net income, strengthened our balance sheet and hedge portfolio and announced acquisitions totaling $268 million dollars.  Looking forward in 2010, we are confident that increased acquisition opportunities, complemented by drilling horizontal wells in the Granite Wash play, will provide significant growth potential for the Company.”

2010 Capital Budget and Operational Overview

LINN’s 2010 capital budget of $155 million has two distinct components: low-risk, low-cost maintenance activities and drilling high rate-of-return wells, including the horizontal Granite Wash program.  Maintenance activity will primarily focus on workover, recompletion and optimization projects and is a continuation of a very successful 2009 program.  The Company plans to drill more than 80 wells and complete more than 400 workovers and recompletions during 2010.

LINN’s horizontal Granite Wash potential in the Texas Panhandle consists of approximately 70,000 gross acres (approximately 90 percent held by production) and more than 100 potential drilling locations.  The industry recently started utilizing horizontal drilling technology to unlock more natural gas potential, and the results from these wells have been encouraging.  The wells typically produce large volumes of condensate and NGL, which significantly increase the rate of return of these wells.  Given the high rates of production, the average horizontal well generates favorable economics at current commodity strip prices.  The Company believes that the Granite Wash is one of the most economic conventional plays in the United States and it will be a significant component of the Company’s 2010 capital budget.  The Granite Wash horizontal drilling program will provide another significant growth driver to complement the Company’s acquisition strategy.

LINN has earmarked approximately one third of its capital budget to begin its Granite Wash horizontal drilling program by participating in approximately 10 wells.  Given the limited geologic risk of the trend and the industry’s successful activity on acreage surrounding LINN’s position, the Company believes its horizontal wells are low-risk and should deliver high rates of return.  LINN will begin its horizontal drilling program with one rig, and is poised to increase its activity and capital commitment for the area in the second half of 2010 as results are evaluated.  Given the Company’s extensive inventory of horizontal well locations and increased activity levels within this play, LINN has the potential to achieve meaningful production growth.

During 2009, the Company made a strategic entry into the Permian Basin through three separate acquisitions.  One of the attributes of the acquisitions was the addition of attractive oil drilling opportunities, which will also be an important component of the Company’s drilling program.  During 2010, the Company plans to spend approximately 20 percent of its budget to drill more than 30 low-risk infill oil development wells and perform workover, recompletion and optimization projects in the Permian Basin.  LINN anticipates that operating within the Permian Basin will provide many opportunities for future bolt-on acquisitions that will enable the Company to expand this as a core operating area.

Reserve Update

As of December 31, 2009, the Company’s estimated proved reserves were 1.7 Tcfe, and 71 percent were classified as proved developed.  Proved reserves as of December 31, 2009 were 36 percent oil, 19 percent NGL and 45 percent natural gas, with a standardized measure of approximately $1.7 billion.  The Company estimates the PV-10 (a non-GAAP financial measure) of its proved reserves to be approximately $3.7 billion, based on its oil and natural gas hedge prices for 2010 – 2013 and strip prices as of December 31, 2009, for unhedged volumes (see Schedule 12).

During 2009, the Company drilled 73 wells and completed more than 210 operated workover and recompletion projects – demonstrating its ability to grow organically through the addition of 89 Bcfe of proved reserves.  Finding and development costs from the drillbit were $1.59 per Mcfe and the reserve-replacement ratio was 112 percent (excluding price-related revisions).  Including acquisitions, the Company achieved a reserve-replacement ratio of approximately 189 percent at a reserve-replacement cost of $1.71 per Mcfe (excluding price-related revisions).  The Company’s estimated reserves at year-end 2009 were based on the unweighted average of the first-day-of-the-month price for each month of $61.05 per Bbl and $3.87 per Mcf.

Proved Reserves Table (Bcfe)

Proved reserves at December 31, 2008	1,660
Revision of previous estimates due to price	(19)
Revision of previous estimates due to workover activities and other	39
Purchase of minerals in place	62
Extensions, discoveries and other additions	50
Production	(80)
Proved reserves at December 31, 2009	1,712

2009 Costs Expended Table ($ millions) (a Non-GAAP Financial Measure)*

Oil and natural gas capital costs expended	$142
Property acquisition capital	$116
Total costs incurred	$258

* See Schedule 11.

Fourth Quarter 2009 Results (from Continuing Operations)

Production for the fourth quarter 2009 averaged 215 MMcfe/d, compared to 201 MMcfe/d for the fourth quarter 2008.  The Company’s production was positively impacted by the addition of production from acquisitions, as well as completion of the Granite Wash wells that had been previously deferred due to low commodity prices.

Hedged realized prices per Bbl for oil and NGL production were $103.62 and $31.71, respectively, for the fourth quarter 2009, compared to $81.15 and $32.95 per Bbl for the fourth quarter 2008.  Hedged realized prices for natural gas were $8.97 per Mcf for the fourth quarter 2009, compared to $7.36 per Mcf for the fourth quarter 2008.  Oil, NGL and natural gas revenues were $133 million and hedge revenues were $73 million, for combined revenues (a non-GAAP financial measure) of $206 million for the fourth quarter 2009, compared to $155 million for the fourth quarter 2008.  Lease operating expenses for the fourth quarter 2009 were approximately $32 million, or $1.63 per Mcfe, a decrease from $37 million, or $2.01 per Mcfe, in the fourth quarter 2008.  Taxes, other than income taxes, which consist primarily of production and ad valorem taxes, decreased during the fourth quarter 2009 to $6 million, or $0.31 per Mcfe, compared to $14 million, or $0.74 per Mcfe, during the fourth quarter 2008, due primarily to lower commodity prices and tax credits related to incentive programs.

For the fourth quarter 2009, the Company’s distribution coverage ratio was 1.04x, compared to mid-point guidance of 1.00x.  The Company generated adjusted EBITDA (a non-GAAP financial measure) of $142 million during the fourth quarter 2009, compared to $83 million for the fourth quarter 2008.  Adjusted EBITDA is a measure used by Company management to evaluate cash flow and the Company’s ability to sustain or increase distributions.  A reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA to income (loss) from continuing operations is provided in this release (see Schedule 1).  The most significant reconciling items are interest expense and noncash items, including the change in fair value of derivatives and depreciation, depletion and amortization.

The Company utilizes commodity hedging to capture cash-flow margin and reduce cash-flow volatility.  The Company reported a loss on derivatives from oil and natural gas hedges of approximately $56 million for the quarter.  This includes $129 million of noncash loss from a change in fair value of hedge positions, due to the increase in commodity prices, and realized hedge revenues of $73 million during the fourth quarter.  Noncash gains or losses do not affect adjusted EBITDA, cash flow from operations or the Company’s ability to pay cash distributions.

For the fourth quarter 2009, the Company reported a loss from continuing operations of $66 million, or $0.52 per unit, which includes a noncash loss of $129 million, or $1.01 per unit, from the change in fair value of hedges covering future production and a noncash gain of $10 million, or $0.08 per unit, on interest rate hedges.  Excluding these items, adjusted net income for the fourth quarter 2009 was $53 million, or $0.41 per unit, compared to adjusted net loss of $0.4 million for the fourth quarter 2008 (see Schedule 2).

Adjusted net income from continuing operations is a non-GAAP financial measure, and a reconciliation of adjusted net income to income (loss) from continuing operations is provided in this release (see Schedule 2).  Adjusted net income is presented as a measure of the Company’s operational performance from oil and natural gas properties, prior to derivative gains and losses, impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets and (gain) loss on the sale of assets, net, because these items affect the comparability of operating results from period to period.

2009 Results (from Continuing Operations)

Production for 2009 averaged 218 MMcfe/d, compared to 212 MMcfe/d for 2008.  The Company’s production was positively impacted by drilling and workover activities, as well as the addition of production from acquisitions.

Hedged realized prices per Bbl for oil and NGL production were $110.94 and $28.04, respectively, for 2009, compared to $80.92 and $57.86 per Bbl for 2008.  Hedged realized prices for natural gas were $8.27 per Mcf for 2009, compared to $8.42 per Mcf for 2008.  Combined revenues (a non-GAAP financial measure) of oil, NGL and natural gas hedge revenues were $858 million for 2009, compared to $684 million for 2008.  Lease operating expenses for 2009 were approximately $133 million, or $1.67 per Mcfe, which increased from $115 million, or

$1.49 per Mcfe, in 2008, primarily due to increased costs associated with oil production from recent acquisitions.  Taxes, other than income taxes, which consist primarily of production and ad valorem taxes, decreased in 2009 to $28 million, or $0.35 per Mcfe, compared to $61 million, or $0.79 per Mcfe, during 2008, due primarily to lower commodity prices and tax credits related to incentive programs.

The distribution coverage ratio was 1.14x for 2009, compared to mid-point guidance of 1.13x. Adjusted EBITDA increased by 10 percent to $566 million in 2009, compared to $514 million in 2008.  Adjusted EBITDA is a measure used by Company management to evaluate cash flow and the Company’s ability to sustain or increase distributions.  A reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA to income (loss) from continuing operations is provided in this release (see Schedule 1).  The most significant reconciling items are interest expense and noncash items, including the change in fair value of derivatives and depreciation, depletion and amortization.

For 2009, the Company reported a loss from continuing operations of $296 million, or $2.48 per unit, which includes a noncash loss of $591 million, or $4.95 per unit, from the change in fair value of hedges covering future production, a noncash gain of $17 million, or $0.14 per unit, on interest rate hedges, a realized gain of $49 million, or $0.41 per unit, from hedge cancellations and a gain of $23 million, or $0.19 per unit, from the sale of assets.  Excluding these items, adjusted net income for 2009 was $207 million, or $1.73 per unit, compared to $175 million, or $1.52 per unit, for 2008 (see Schedule 2).

Adjusted net income from continuing operations is a non-GAAP financial measure, and a reconciliation of adjusted net income from continuing operations to net income from continuing operations is provided in this release (see Schedule 2).  Adjusted net income is presented as a measure of the Company’s operational performance from oil and natural gas properties, prior to derivative gains and losses, impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets and (gain) loss on the sale of assets, net, because the items affect the comparability of operating results from period to period.

Financial Update

During 2009, the Company opportunistically accessed the capital markets through two public equity offerings and a bond offering that provided net proceeds of approximately $510 million.  In May 2009, the Company completed a $250 million bond offering and a $103 million public equity offering.  In October 2009, the Company completed a $189 million public equity offering.  The offerings provided funding for acquisitions completed in late 2009 and early 2010, while also positioning the Company with the financial flexibility to continue to pursue its acquisition growth strategy.

The Company entered into an amended and restated $1.75 billion senior secured credit facility with an initial borrowing base of $1.75 billion during the second quarter 2009.  The credit facility covenants were substantially unchanged with this amendment and restatement, and the maturity was extended from August 2010 to August 2012.  After adjustment for the Company's bond offering and hedge repositioning, the borrowing base at year-end 2009 was $1.64 billion.

In July 2009, the Company capitalized on the value of its hedges in the years 2012 through 2014 to raise the hedge prices on existing oil and natural gas hedges in 2010 and 2011, enhancing downside protection on existing hedged volumes.  At current production levels, the Company is approximately 100 percent hedged on an equivalent basis for 2010 and 2011.  For 2010, the Company is hedged at a weighted average oil price of $99.68 per Bbl and raised its natural gas price to $8.66 per Mcf.  For 2011, the Company raised its weighted average hedged oil price to $82.50 per Bbl and its natural gas price to $9.25 per Mcf (see Schedule 10).

The Company has outstanding fixed price oil swaps on 7,250 Bbls per day at a price of $100.00 per Bbl for the years ending December 31, 2012, and December 31, 2013.  The Company has derivative contracts that extend the swaps for each of the years ending December 31, 2014, December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2016, if the counterparties determine that the strike prices are in-the-money on a designated date in each respective preceding year.  The extension for each year is exercisable without respect to the other years (see Schedule 10).

Cash Distributions

In January 2010, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash distribution of $0.63 per unit, or $2.52 per unit on an annualized basis, with respect to the fourth quarter 2009.  The distribution was paid on February 12, 2010, to unitholders of record as of the close of business on February 5, 2010.

Annual Report on Form 10-K

The Company plans to file its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year-ended December 31, 2009, with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 25, 2010.

Conference Call and Webcast

As previously announced, management will host a teleconference call on February 25, 2010, at 10 a.m. Central Time/11 a.m. Eastern Time to discuss LINN Energy’s fourth quarter 2009 results and its outlook for 2010.  Prepared remarks by Mark E. Ellis, President and Chief Executive Officer, and Kolja Rockov, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, will be followed by a question and answer period.

Investors and analysts are invited to participate in the call by phone at (877) 224-9081 (Conference ID: 55078369) or via the internet at www.linnenergy.com.  A replay of the call will be available on the Company’s website or by phone at (800) 642-1687 (Conference ID: 55078369) for a seven-day period following the call.

Non-GAAP Measures

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that is reconciled to its most comparable GAAP financial measure under the heading “Explanation and Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA” in this press release (see Schedule 1).

Adjusted net income is a non-GAAP financial measure that is reconciled to its most comparable GAAP financial measure under the heading “Explanation and Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income” in this press release (see Schedule 2).

Combined revenues is a non-GAAP financial measure that is reconciled to its most comparable GAAP financial measure under the heading “Explanation and Reconciliation of Combined Revenues” in this press release (see Schedule 3).

PV-10 is a non-GAAP financial measure that is reconciled to its most comparable GAAP financial measure under the heading “Explanation and Reconciliation of PV-10” in this press release (see Schedule 12).

The methods used by the Company to calculate finding and development cost and reserve-replacement ratio may differ from methods used by other companies to compute similar measures.  As a result, the Company’s measures may not be comparable to similar measures provided by other companies (see Schedule 11).

ABOUT LINN ENERGY

LINN Energy’s mission is to acquire, develop and maximize cash flow from a growing portfolio of long-life oil and natural gas assets.  LINN Energy is an independent oil and natural gas development company, with approximately 1.7 Tcfe of proved reserves in producing U.S. basins as of year-end 2009.  More information about LINN Energy is available at www.linnenergy.com.

CONTACTS:	Investors:
LINN Energy, LLC
Clay Jeansonne, Vice President – Investor Relations
281-840-4193

Media:
LINN Energy, LLC
Paula Beasley, Manager, Public Affairs & Communications
281-840-4183

This press release includes “forward-looking statements.”  All statements, other than statements of historical facts, included in this press release that address activities, events or developments that the Company expects, believes or anticipates will or may occur in the future are forward-looking statements.  These statements include but are not limited to forward-looking statements about acquisitions and the expectations of plans, strategies, objectives and anticipated financial and operating results of the Company, including the Company’s drilling program, production, hedging activities, capital expenditure levels and other guidance included in this press release.  These statements are based on certain assumptions made by the Company based on management’s experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions, anticipated future developments and other factors believed to be appropriate.  Such statements are subject to a number of assumptions, risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond the control of the Company, which may cause actual results to differ materially from those implied or expressed by the forward-looking statements.  These include risks relating to the Company’s financial performance and results, availability of sufficient cash flow to pay distributions and execute its business plan, prices and demand for oil, gas and natural gas liquids, the ability to replace reserves and efficiently develop current reserves and other important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected as described in the Company’s reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  See “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report filed on Form 10-K and other public filings and press releases.

Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which such statement is made and the Company undertakes no obligation to correct or update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

The financial summary follows; all amounts within are unaudited.

Effective January 1, 2009, the Company adopted an accounting standard requiring the Company’s unvested restricted units to be included in the computation of earnings per unit under the two-class method.  The adoption required retrospective adjustment of all prior period earnings per unit data.  As such, earnings per unit data included in the following has been adjusted for all prior periods presented.

Schedule 1
LINN Energy, LLC
Explanation and Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA (a non-GAAP financial measure), as defined by the Company, may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies.  Therefore, adjusted EBITDA should be considered in conjunction with income from continuing operations and other performance measures prepared in accordance with GAAP, such as operating income or cash flow from operating activities.  Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for GAAP measures, such as net income, operating income or any other GAAP measure of liquidity or financial performance.

The Company defines adjusted EBITDA as income (loss) from continuing operations plus the following adjustments:

·	Net operating cash flow from acquisitions and divestitures, effective date through closing date;
·	Interest expense;
·	Depreciation, depletion and amortization;
·	Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets;
·	Write-off of deferred financing fees and other;
·	(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net;
·	Unrealized (gain) loss on commodity derivatives;
·	Unrealized (gain) loss on interest rate derivatives;
·	Realized (gain) loss on interest rate derivatives;
·	Realized (gain) loss on canceled derivatives;
·	Unit-based compensation expenses;
·	Exploration costs; and
·	Income tax (benefit) expense.

Adjusted EBITDA is a measure used by Company management to indicate (prior to the establishment of any reserves by its Board of Directors) the cash distributions the Company expects to pay unitholders.  Adjusted EBITDA is also a quantitative measure used throughout the investment community with respect to publicly-traded partnerships and limited liability companies.

Schedule 1 – Continued
LINN Energy, LLC
Explanation and Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA

The following presents a reconciliation of income (loss) from continuing operations to adjusted EBITDA:

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,
	2009	2008	2009	2008
	(in thousands)

Income (loss) from continuing operations	$(65,965)	$888,054	$(295,841)	$825,657
Plus:
Net operating cash flow from acquisitions and divestitures, effective date through closing date (1)	115	(872)	3,708	3,436
Interest expense, cash	23,195	16,782	74,185	81,704
Interest expense, noncash	3,810	6,536	18,516	12,813
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	49,848	46,834	201,782	194,093
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets	—	50,505	—	50,505
Write-off of deferred financing fees and other	—	—	204	6,728
(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net	239	(98,763)	(23,051)	(98,763)
Unrealized (gain) loss on commodity derivatives	128,652	(884,865)	591,379	(734,732)
Unrealized (gain) loss on interest rate derivatives	(10,261)	44,634	(16,588)	50,638
Realized loss on interest rate derivatives (2)	11,252	4,557	42,881	16,036
Realized (gain) loss on canceled derivatives	—	—	(48,977)	81,358
Unit-based compensation expenses	3,616	3,301	15,089	14,699
Exploration costs	2,544	4,654	7,169	7,603
Income tax (benefit) expense	(4,600)	1,665	(4,221)	2,712
Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations	$142,445	$83,022	$566,235	$514,487

(1)	Includes net operating cash flow from acquisitions and divestitures.

(2)
During 2009, the Company revised its definition of adjusted EBITDA to include realized (gains) losses on interest rate derivatives in order to match the related interest expense.  Amounts reported in adjusted EBITDA for all prior periods have been reclassified to conform to current period presentation.  This reclassification had no effect on the Company’s reported net income.

Net cash provided by operating activities for the three months ended December 31, 2009, was approximately $96.7 million and includes cash interest payments of approximately $22.9 million, cash settlements on interest rate derivatives of approximately $10.9 million and other items of approximately $11.9 million that are not included in adjusted EBITDA.  Net cash provided by operating activities for the three months ended December 31, 2008, was approximately $136.7 million and includes cash interest payments of approximately $16.8 million, cash settlements on interest rate derivatives of approximately $4.3 million and other items, primarily consisting of cash receipts from prior period sales of oil, natural gas and NGL, of approximately $(74.8) million that are not included in adjusted EBITDA.  Net cash provided by operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2009, was approximately $426.8 million and includes cash interest payments of approximately $73.9 million, premiums paid for commodity derivatives of approximately $93.6 million, cash settlements on interest rate derivatives of approximately $41.7 million, realized gains on canceled derivatives of approximately $(49.0) million and other items of approximately $(20.8) million that are not included in adjusted EBITDA.  Net cash provided by operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2008, was approximately $179.5 million and includes cash interest payments of approximately $95.0 million, premiums paid for commodity derivatives of approximately $129.5 million, cash settlements on interest rate derivatives of approximately $13.9 million, realized losses on canceled derivatives of approximately $81.4 million and other items of approximately $15.2 million that are not included in adjusted EBITDA.

Schedule 2
LINN Energy, LLC
Explanation and Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income

Adjusted Net Income

Adjusted net income (a non-GAAP financial measure), as defined by the Company, may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies.  Therefore, adjusted net income should be considered in conjunction with net income from continuing operations and other performance measures prepared in accordance with GAAP.  Adjusted net income should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for GAAP measures, such as net income or any other GAAP measure of liquidity or financial performance.  Adjusted net income is a performance measure used by management to evaluate the Company’s operational performance from oil and natural gas properties, prior to derivative gains and losses, impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets and (gain) loss on sale of assets, net.

The following presents a reconciliation of income (loss) from continuing operations to adjusted net income:

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,
	2009	2008	2009	2008
	(in thousands, except per unit amounts)

Income (loss) from continuing operations	$(65,965)	$888,054	$(295,841)	$825,657
Plus:
Unrealized (gain) loss on commodity derivatives	128,652	(884,865)	591,379	(734,732)
Unrealized (gain) loss on interest rate derivatives	(10,261)	44,634	(16,588)	50,638
Realized (gain) loss on canceled derivatives	—	—	(48,977)	81,358
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets	—	50,505	—	50,505
(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net	239	(98,763)	(23,051)	(98,763)
Adjusted net income from continuing operations	$52,665	$(435)	$206,922	$174,663

Income (loss) from continuing operations per unit – basic	$(0.52)	$7.72	$(2.48)	$7.18
Plus, per unit:
Unrealized (gain) loss on commodity derivatives	1.01	(7.69)	4.95	(6.39)
Unrealized (gain) loss on interest rate derivatives	(0.08)	0.39	(0.14)	0.44
Realized (gain) loss on canceled derivatives	—	—	(0.41)	0.71
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets	—	0.44	—	0.44
(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net	—	(0.86)	(0.19)	(0.86)
Adjusted net income from continuing operations per unit – basic	$0.41	$—	$1.73	$1.52

Schedule 3
LINN Energy, LLC
Explanation and Reconciliation of Combined Revenues

Combined Revenues

Combined revenues (a non-GAAP financial measure), as defined by the Company, may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies.  Therefore, combined revenues should be considered in conjunction with total revenues and other performance measures prepared in accordance with GAAP.  Combined revenues should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for GAAP measures of liquidity or financial performance.  Company management believes that the presentation of combined revenues provides useful information to investors because it is commonly used by investors and securities analysts in evaluating oil and natural gas companies.

The following presents a reconciliation of revenues and other to combined revenues:

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,
	2009	2008	2009	2008
	(in thousands)

Revenues and other	$79,108	$1,043,981	$273,149	$1,435,031
Less:
Unrealized (gain) loss on commodity derivatives	128,652	(884,865)	591,379	(734,732)
Natural gas marketing revenues	(1,330)	(1,790)	(4,380)	(12,846)
Other revenues	(167)	(2,077)	(1,924)	(3,759)
Combined revenues from continuing operations	$206,263	$155,249	$858,224	$683,694

Gain (loss) on commodity derivatives	$(55,849)	$956,562	$(141,374)	$662,782
Less:
Unrealized (gain) loss on commodity derivatives	128,652	(884,865)	591,379	(734,732)
Realized (gain) loss on canceled commodity derivatives	—	—	(49,037)	81,358
Hedge revenues	$72,803	$71,697	$400,968	$9,408

Schedule 4
LINN Energy, LLC
Consolidated Statements of Operations

	Three Months Ended December 31,			Year Ended December 31,
	2009	2008		2009	2008
	(in thousands, except per unit amounts)
Revenues and other:
Oil, natural gas and natural gas liquid sales	$133,460		$83,552	$408,219	$755,644
Gain (loss) on oil and natural gas derivatives	(55,849)		956,562	(141,374)	662,782
Natural gas marketing revenues	1,330		1,790	4,380	12,846
Other revenues	167		2,077	1,924	3,759
	79,108		1,043,981	273,149	1,435,031
Expenses:
Lease operating expenses	32,325		37,248	132,647	115,402
Transportation expenses	6,352		4,923	18,202	17,597
Natural gas marketing expenses	836		1,489	2,154	11,070
General and administrative expenses	22,887		21,603	86,134	77,391
Exploration costs	2,544		4,654	7,169	7,603
Bad debt expenses	(99)		―	401	1,436
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	49,848		46,834	201,782	194,093
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets	—		50,505	—	50,505
Taxes, other than income taxes	6,191		13,592	27,605	61,435
(Gain) loss on sale of assets and other, net	119		(98,763)	(24,598)	(98,763)
	121,003		82,085	451,496	437,769
Other income and (expenses):
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized	(27,005)		(23,318)	(92,701)	(94,517)
Loss on interest rate swaps	(991)		(49,191)	(26,353)	(66,674)
Other, net	(674)		332	(2,661)	(7,702)
	(28,670)		(72,177)	(121,715)	(168,893)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes	(70,565)		889,719	(300,062)	828,369
Income tax benefit (expense)	4,600		(1,665)	4,221	(2,712)
Income (loss) from continuing operations	(65,965)		888,054	(295,841)	825,657

Discontinued operations:
Gain (loss) on sale of assets, net of taxes	560		(2,075)	(158)	159,045
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of taxes	(7)		2,527	(2,193)	14,914
	553		452	(2,351)	173,959
Net income (loss)	$(65,412)		$888,506	$(298,192)	$999,616

Income (loss) per unit – continuing operations:
Basic	$(0.52)		$7.72	$(2.48)	$7.18
Diluted	$(0.52)		$7.72	$(2.48)	$7.18
Income (loss) per unit – discontinued operations:
Basic	$0.01	$	―	$(0.02)	$1.52
Diluted	$0.01	$	―	$(0.02)	$1.52
Net income (loss) per unit:
Basic	$(0.51)		$7.72	$(2.50)	$8.70
Diluted	$(0.51)		$7.72	$(2.50)	$8.70
Weighted average units outstanding:
Basic	127,308		114,229	119,307	114,140
Diluted	127,308		114,250	119,307	114,158

Distributions declared per unit	$0.63		$0.63	$2.52	$2.52

Schedule 5
LINN Energy, LLC
Operating Statistics – Continuing Operations

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,
	2009	2008	2009	2008

Average daily production:
Natural gas (MMcf/d)	112	114	125	124
Oil (MBbls/d)	9.6	7.7	9.0	8.6
NGL (MBbls/d)	7.6	6.8	6.5	6.2
Total (MMcfe/d)	215	201	218	212

Weighted average prices (hedged): (1)
Natural gas (Mcf)	$8.97	$7.36	$8.27	$8.42
Oil (Bbl)	$103.62	$81.15	$110.94	$80.92
NGL (Bbl)	$31.71	$32.95	$28.04	$57.86

Weighted average prices (unhedged): (2)
Natural gas (Mcf)	$4.75	$2.84	$3.51	$7.39
Oil (Bbl)	$70.40	$47.01	$55.25	$92.78
NGL (Bbl)	$31.71	$32.95	$28.04	$57.86

Average NYMEX prices:
Natural gas (MMBtu)	$4.16	$6.95	$3.99	$9.04
Oil (Bbl)	$76.19	$58.74	$61.94	$99.65

Costs per Mcfe of production:
Lease operating expenses	$1.63	$2.01	$1.67	$1.49
Transportation expenses	$0.32	$0.27	$0.23	$0.23
General and administrative expenses (3)	$1.16	$1.17	$1.08	$1.00
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	$2.52	$2.53	$2.53	$2.50
Taxes, other than income taxes	$0.31	$0.74	$0.35	$0.79

(1)
Includes the effect of realized gains on derivatives of $72.8 million and $71.7 million for the three months ended December 31, 2009, and December 31, 2008, respectively.  Includes the effect of realized gains on derivatives of $401.0 million (excluding $49.0 million realized net gains on canceled contracts) and $9.4 million (excluding $81.4 million realized losses on canceled contracts) for the years ended December 31, 2009, and December 31, 2008, respectively.  The Company utilizes oil puts to hedge revenues associated with its NGL production; therefore, all realized gains (losses) on oil derivative contracts are included in weighted average oil prices, rather than weighted average NGL prices.

(2)	Does not include the effect of realized gains (losses) on derivatives.

(3)
General and administrative expenses for the three months ended December 31, 2009, and December 31, 2008, include approximately $3.5 million and $3.3 million, respectively, of noncash unit-based compensation expenses.  Excluding these amounts, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended December 31, 2009, and December 31, 2008, were $0.98 per Mcfe and $0.99 per Mcfe, respectively.  General and administrative expenses for the years ended December 31, 2009, and December 31, 2008, includes approximately $14.7 million and $14.6 million, respectively, of noncash unit-based compensation expenses.  Excluding these amounts, general and administrative expenses for the years ended December 31, 2009, and December 31, 2008, were $0.90 for Mcfe and $0.81 per Mcfe, respectively.

Schedule 6
LINN Energy, LLC
Selected Balance Sheet Data

	December 31,
	2009	2008
	(in thousands)
Assets:
Total current assets	$409,460	$563,931
Oil and natural gas properties, net	3,613,382	3,552,378
Other property and equipment, net	95,284	98,288
Other noncurrent assets, net	222,130	507,423
Total assets	$4,340,256	$4,722,020

Liabilities and unitholders’ capital:
Total current liabilities	$209,305	$237,830
Credit facility	1,100,000	1,403,393
Senior notes, net	488,831	250,175
Other noncurrent liabilities	90,116	69,936
Total liabilities	1,888,252	1,961,334
Unitholders’ capital	2,452,004	2,760,686
Total liabilities and unitholders’ capital	$4,340,256	$4,722,020

Schedule 7
LINN Energy, LLC
Selected Cash Flow Data

	Year Ended December 31,
	2009	2008
	(in thousands)

Net cash provided by operating activities (1)	$426,804	$179,515
Net cash used in investing activities	(282,273)	(35,550)
Net cash used in financing activities	(150,968)	(116,738)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(6,437)	27,227

Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning	28,668	1,441
Ending	$22,231	$28,668

(1)	The years ended December 31, 2009, and December 31, 2008, include premiums paid for derivatives of approximately $93.6 million and $129.5 million, respectively.

Schedule 8
LINN Energy, LLC
Guidance Table

Q1 2010E	FY 2010E

Net production and other revenues:
Natural gas (MMcf/d)	109	-	115	112	-	118
Oil (Bbls/d)	9,800	-	10,200	10,500	-	11,100
NGL (Bbls/d)	6,200	-	6,500	6,500	-	6,900
Total (MMcfe/d)	205	-	215	214	-	226

Other revenues, net (in thousands) (1)	$500	-	$1,000	$1,500	-	$2,500

Costs (in thousands):
Lease operating expenses	$35,000	-	$39,000	$150,000	-	$160,000
Transportation expenses	3,500	-	5,500	16,000	-	21,000
Taxes, other than income taxes	9,500	-	11,500	45,000	-	49,000
Total	$48,000	-	$56,000	$211,000	-	$230,000

General and administrative expenses – non-GAAP (2)	$19,000	-	$21,000	$72,000	-	$76,000

Depreciation, depletion and amortization	$49,000	-	$56,000	$214,500	-	$234,500

Costs per Mcfe (mid-point):
Lease operating expenses	$1.96		$1.93
Transportation expenses	0.24		0.23
Taxes, other than income taxes	0.56		0.59
Total	$2.76		$2.75

General and administrative expenses – non-GAAP (2)	$1.06		$0.92

Depreciation, depletion and amortization	$2.78		$2.80

Targets (mid-point) (in thousands):
Adjusted EBITDA (3)	$138,000		$570,000
Interest expense (4)	(34,500)		(140,500)
Maintenance capital expenditures	(16,500)		(66,000)
Distributable cash flow	$87,000		$363,500

Distributable cash flow per unit (5)	$0.67		$2.78
Distribution per unit (5) (6)	$0.63		$2.52
Distribution coverage ratio (5) (6)	1.06	x	1.10	x

Adjusted net income per unit (5) (7) (8)	$0.30		$1.24

Weighted average NYMEX differentials:
Natural gas (MMBtu)	$(0.40)	-	$(0.10)	$(0.45)	-	$(0.25)
Oil (Bbl)	$(6.00)	-	$(4.00)	$(6.00)	-	$(4.00)
NGL realization on crude oil price		50%			50%

Unhedged commodity price assumptions:	January	February	March	Remainder
Natural gas (MMBtu)	$5.82	$5.28	$4.90	$5.25
Oil (Bbl)	$78.40	$75.50	$80.00	$80.00

(1)	Includes other revenues and margin on natural gas marketing activities.

(2)	Excludes unit-based compensation, which represents a noncash charge based on equity-related compensation.

(3)	Includes effects of the Company’s hedge positions, cash flow adjustments from acquisition and divestiture activities and other expenses.

Schedule 8 – Continued
LINN Energy, LLC
Guidance Table

(4)
Includes cash payments for interest, accrued interest on the Company’s senior notes and the effects of interest rate swaps.  Excludes noncash amortization of deferred financing fees of approximately $4.8 million in Q1 2010 and $19.2 million for full year 2010.  Amortization of deferred financing fees is included in interest expense on the statements of operations.

(5)	Assumes 130.6 million units outstanding in Q1 2010 and for full year 2010.

(6)	Based on current quarterly distribution of $0.63 per unit, or $2.52 per unit on an annualized basis.

(7)
Excludes unrealized (gains) losses on commodity and interest rate derivatives, realized (gain) loss on canceled derivatives and (gain) loss on sale of assets and includes unit-based compensation and exploration costs.

(8)	Includes noncash amortization of deferred financing fees of approximately $4.8 million in Q1 2010 and $19.2 million for full year 2010.

Schedule 9
LINN Energy, LLC
Guidance Table – Commodity Hedge Summary

	Q1 2010E	FY 2010E
Natural gas positions:
Fixed price swaps:
Hedged volume (MMMBtu)	9,891	39,566
Average price ($/MMBtu)	$8.90	$8.90
Puts:
Hedged volume (MMMBtu)	1,740	6,960
Average price ($/MMBtu)	$8.50	$8.50
PEPL puts: (1)
Hedged volume (MMMBtu)	2,659	10,634
Average price ($/MMBtu)	$7.85	$7.85
Total:
Hedged volume (MMMBtu)	14,290	57,160
Average price ($/MMBtu)	$8.66	$8.66

Oil positions:
Fixed price swaps:
Hedged volume (MBbls)	538	2,150
Average price ($/Bbl)	$90.00	$90.00
Puts: (2)
Hedged volume (MBbls)	562	2,250
Average price ($/Bbl)	$110.00	$110.00
Collars:
Hedged volume (MBbls)	62	250
Average floor price ($/Bbl)	$90.00	$90.00
Average ceiling price ($/Bbl)	$112.00	$112.00
Total:
Hedged volume (MBbls)	1,162	4,650
Average price ($/Bbl)	$99.68	$99.68

Natural gas basis differential positions:
PEPL basis swaps: (1)
Hedged volume (MMMBtu)	10,791	43,166
Average price ($/MMBtu)	$(0.97)	$(0.97)

Includes positions covering production for all months within periods specified.

(1)	Settle on the PEPL spot price of natural gas to hedge basis differential associated with natural gas production in the Mid-Continent Deep and Mid-Continent Shallow regions.

(2)	The Company uses oil puts to hedge oil production and NGL revenues.

Schedule 10
LINN Energy, LLC
Commodity Hedge Portfolio

The following table summarizes open positions as of February 24, 2010, and represents, as of such date, derivatives in place through December 31, 2013, on annual production volumes:

	February 24 – December 31, 2010	Year 2011	Year 2012	Year 2013
Natural gas positions:
Fixed price swaps:
Hedged volume (MMMBtu)	32,971	31,901	—	—
Average price ($/MMBtu)	$8.90	$9.50	$—	$—
Puts:
Hedged volume (MMMBtu)	5,800	6,960	—	—
Average price ($/MMBtu)	$8.50	$9.50	$—	$—
PEPL puts: (1)
Hedged volume (MMMBtu)	8,862	13,259	—	—
Average price ($/MMBtu)	$7.85	$8.50	$—	$—
Total:
Hedged volume (MMMBtu)	47,633	52,120	—	—
Average price ($/MMBtu)	$8.66	$9.25	$—	$—

Oil positions:
Fixed price swaps: (2)
Hedged volume (MBbls)	1,971	2,073	2,654	2,646
Average price ($/Bbl)	$90.00	$90.00	$100.00	$100.00
Puts: (3)
Hedged volume (MBbls)	2,062	2,352	—	—
Average price ($/Bbl)	$110.00	$75.00	$—	$—
Collars:
Hedged volume (MBbls)	229	276	—	—
Average floor price ($/Bbl)	$90.00	$90.00	$—	$—
Average ceiling price ($/Bbl)	$112.00	$112.25	$—	$—
Total:
Hedged volume (MBbls)	4,262	4,701	2,654	2,646
Average price ($/Bbl)	$99.68	$82.50	$100.00	$100.00

Natural gas basis differential positions:
PEPL basis swaps: (1)
Hedged volume (MMMBtu)	35,972	35,541	34,066	31,700
Hedged differential ($/MMBtu)	$(0.97)	$(0.96)	$(0.95)	$(1.01)

(1)	Settle on the PEPL spot price of natural gas to hedge basis differential associated with natural gas production in the Mid-Continent Deep and Mid-Continent Shallow regions.

(2)
As presented in the table above, the Company has outstanding fixed price oil swaps on 7,250 Bbls per day at a price of $100.00 per Bbl for the years ending December 31, 2012, and December 31, 2013.  The Company has derivative contracts that extend the swaps for each of the years ending December 31, 2014, December 31, 2015, and December 31, 2016, if the counterparties determine that the strike prices are in-the-money on a designated date in each respective preceding year.  The extension for each year is exercisable without respect to the other years.

(3)	The Company utilizes oil puts to hedge revenues associated with its NGL production.

Schedule 11
LINN Energy, LLC
Reserve Replacement Metrics

Reserve Replacement Metrics

The reserve replacement metrics provided herein are non-GAAP financial measures.  The methods used by the Company to calculate reserve replacement cost and finding and development cost may differ from methods used by other companies to compute similar measures.  As a result, the Company’s measures may not be comparable to similar measures provided by other companies.  The Company believes that providing such measures is useful in evaluating the cost to add proved reserves; however, these measures should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for GAAP measures, such as costs incurred in oil and natural gas property acquisition and development, contained in the Company’s financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP.  The following presents the calculations of reserve replacement cost and finding and development cost from continuing operations:

	Year Ended December 31,
	2009	2008
Costs incurred – continuing operations (in thousands):
Costs incurred in oil and natural gas property acquisition, exploration and development	$258,105	$900,256
Less:
Asset retirement obligation costs	(371)	(680)
Property acquisition costs	(115,929)	(584,630)
Oil and natural gas capital costs expended, excluding acquisitions	$141,805	$314,946

Reserve data – continuing operations (MMcfe):
Purchase of minerals in place	61,684	368,136
Extensions, discoveries and other additions	50,416	228,083
Add:
Revisions of previous estimates – workover activities and other	38,665	(9,571)
Annual additions, excluding price-related revisions	150,765	586,648
Less:
Purchase of minerals in place	(61,684)	(368,136)
Annual additions, excluding price-related revisions and acquisitions	89,081	218,512

Annual production – continuing operations (MMcfe)	79,580	77,548

Reserve replacement metrics – continuing operations:
Reserve replacement cost per Mcfe (1)	$1.71	$1.53
Reserve replacement ratio (2)	189%	756%
Finding and development cost from the drillbit per Mcfe (3)	$1.59	$1.44
Drillbit reserve replacement ratio (4)	112%	282%

(1)	(Oil and natural gas capital costs expended) divided by (Annual additions, excluding price-related revisions)

(2)	(Annual additions, excluding price-related revisions) divided by (Annual production)

(3)	(Oil and natural gas capital costs expended, excluding acquisitions) divided by (Annual additions, excluding price-related revisions and acquisitions)

(4)	(Annual additions, excluding price-related revisions and acquisitions) divided by (Annual production)

Schedule 12
LINN Energy, LLC
Explanation and Reconciliation of PV-10

PV-10

PV-10 represents the present value, discounted at 10% per year, of estimated future net revenues.  The Company’s calculation of PV-10 differs from the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows determined in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission in that it is presented including the impacts of commodity derivatives and current strip prices, rather than year-end market prices and without giving effect to derivatives.  The Company calculates PV-10 value in this manner because such a large percentage of the Company’s forecasted oil and natural gas production is hedged for multiple-year periods, and management therefore believes that its PV-10 calculation more accurately reflects the value of its estimated future net revenues.  The information used to calculate PV-10 is not derived directly from data determined in accordance with the provisions of applicable accounting standards.  The Company’s calculation of PV-10 should not be considered as an alternative to the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows determined in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission.  The following presents a reconciliation of standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows to the Company’s calculation of PV-10 at December 31, 2009, (in millions):

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows	$1,723
Plus: Difference due to oil and natural gas hedge prices and strip prices for unhedged volumes	1,976
PV-10	$3,699